

No. 24-50

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SMALL BUSINESS FINANCE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

CLOTHILDE HEWLETT, solely in her official capacity as Commissioner of the
California Department of Financial Protection and Innovation,

Defendant–Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

The Honorable R. Gary Klausner
D.C. No. 2:22-cv-08775-RGK-SK

**BRIEF OF THE RESPONSIBLE BUSINESS LENDING COALITION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE &
AFFIRMANCE OF THE OPINION BELOW**

Kevin R. Budner
Annie M. Wanless
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone (415) 956-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Responsible Business Lending Coalition

AMICUS CURIAE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The Responsible Business Lending Coalition is not a corporation and thus makes no disclosure pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and 29(a)(4)(A). The Coalition is composed of the following members:

- Accion Opportunity Fund
- Aspen Institute
- Bluevine
- Camino Financial
- Community Investment Management
- LendingClub
- National Association for Latino Community Asset Builders
- National Community Reinvestment Coalition
- Opportunity Finance Network
- Small Business Majority

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Before California’s Disclosure Regulations, the Small Business Financing Market Offered Many Options but Few Protections.....	5
1. In Recent Years, the Small Business Financing Market Has Grown to Include More Financial Offerings Than Ever Before.	6
2. Without Regulation, However, Bad Actors in the Financing Industry Can Readily Prey on Small Businesses.	9
B. California’s Disclosure Regulations Are Justified Because Some Lenders Offered Misleading Disclosures That Inhibited Product Comparison.....	12
1. Without Disclosure Regulations, Irresponsible Lenders Hid the Fine Print.....	13
2. The Inability to Clearly Compare Financing Products Has Pushed Some Small Businesses to Bankruptcy.....	16
3. Small Businesses Advocated for Disclosure of Estimated APR to Effectively Compare Financial Products.	18
C. By Using Common Sense Terminology and Requiring Calculation of Estimated APR, the California Disclosure Regulations Protect Small Businesses and Enable Product Comparison Without Unduly Burdening Financiers.	19
1. The Factual Disclosure Language Required by the Regulations Uses Common Sense Terminology that Small Business Financiers and Borrowers Understand.....	20
2. Financing Companies Are Already Easily Computing Estimated APR.....	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Revenue Based Financing Coalition v. Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau</i> , No. 1:23-cv-24882-DSL (S.D. Fla. 2024)	25
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	2
 Statutes	
Cal. Fin. Code §§ 22800, 22802(b).....	20
 Legislative Materials	
Cal. Senate Bill 1235	2, 6
 Articles, Studies & Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. § 1026 (Reg. Z), Comment for 1026.22 – Determination of Annual Percentage Rate	24
<i>A Simple Way to Finance Your Business</i> , Capify, https://www.capify.us/	22
Paolo Bicchieri, <i>This Popular Oakland-Based Vegan Burger Restaurant Has Filed for Bankruptcy Protection</i> , EaterSF (Mar. 21, 2022)	17
<i>Bill of Rights</i> , Responsible Business Lending Coalition, http://www.borrowersbillofrights.org/bill-of-rights.html	1
Giulio Cornelli, Jon Frost, Leonardo Gambacorta & Julapa Jagtiani, <i>The Impact of Fintech Lending on Credit Access for U.S. Small Businesses</i> , Fed. Res. Bank of Philadelphia, WP22-14 (Apr. 2022).....	8
Steve Daniels, <i>SBFA Releases Best Practices for the Alternative Finance Industry</i> , SBFA (Apr. 12, 2016)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Zeke Faux, <i>Wall Street Finds New Subprime With 125% Business Loans</i> , Bloomberg (May 22, 2014).....	11, 12
Zeke Faux & Zachary Mider, <i>Cash-Advance Pioneer Yellowstone Sued by New York for \$1.4 Billion</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 5, 2024).....	10, 23
FTC Bureau of Consumer Prot., “ <i>Strictly Business</i> ” <i>Forum: Staff Perspective</i> , FTC.gov (Feb. 2020).....	12
Sarah George, <i>Average Business Loan Interest Rates in 2024</i> , Bankrate (July 30, 2024).....	11
Manasa Gopal & Philipp Schnabl, <i>The Rise of Finance Companies and FinTech Lenders in Small Business Lending</i> , 35:11 Rev. Fin. Stud. 4859 (Nov. 2022).....	7
<i>An Insightful Conversation with Steve Denis of the SBFA: Regulations, Trends, and What’s to Come in 2024</i> , Elevate Funding (2024).....	21
<i>Is Revenue-Based Finance Right for Your Business?</i> , Elevate Funding, https://elevatefunding.com/is-revenue-based-finance-right-for-your-business/	22
Joe, <i>Should You Take For a Financial Reviews With a Grain of Salt</i> , BusinessCredit (2024).....	20
Letter from Carolyn Carter, Deputy Director, National Consumer Law Center, to Louis Caditz-Peck, Public Policy & Regulatory Director, Lending Club, and Heidi Pickman, Associate Director, CAMEO (July 30, 2018).....	25
Barbara Lipman & Ann Marie Wiersch, <i>Alternative Lending Through the Eyes of “Mom-and-Pop” Small-Business Owners</i> , Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland (Aug. 25, 2015).....	13, 15, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Barbara Lipman & Ann Marie Wiersch, <i>Uncertain Terms: What Small Business Borrowers Find When Browsing Online Lender Websites</i> , Bd. of Govs. of the Fed. Res. Sys. (Dec. 2019).....	13, 14, 15
Karen Mills & Brayden McCarthy, <i>The State of Small Business Lending: Innovation & Technology & the Implications for Regulation</i> , Working Paper 17-042, Harvard Business School (2016).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Merchant Cash Advance Calculator: Find the True Cost of an MCA</i> , NerdWallet (Feb. 28, 2024)	25
<i>Merchant Cash Advance Providers Banned from Industry, Ordered to Redress Small Businesses</i> , Fed. Trade Comm. (Jan. 5, 2022).....	23
Renee Moore, <i>Small Business, Big Target: Predatory Lenders Take Aim at Struggling Businesses</i> , Daily Record (Nov. 27, 2023),	11
<i>Our Impact-LendingClub’s 2022 Envir., Social & Corp. Gov. Report</i> , LendingClub (2022).....	8
<i>Rapid Finance a Diamond Sponsor of B2B Finance Expo</i> , deBanked (Aug. 8, 2024).....	21
<i>Rapid Finance Announces Availability of API Service to Support State-Level Business Lending Disclosure Requirements</i> , Businesswire (Dec. 9, 2022).....	24
<i>The Revenue Advance: Flexible Terms for Your Growing Business</i> , Fora Financial, https://www.forafinancial.com/loans-and-financing/revenue-advance/	22
Noel Sanchez, <i>Small Companies, Big Dreams: How Predatory Lending is Destroying Small Business</i> , LinkedIn (Feb. 3, 2021)	10
Laura Shin, <i>Why Online Small Business Loans Are Being Compared to Subprime Mortgages</i> , Forbes (Dec. 10, 2015)	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Small Business Credit Survey: Report on Minority-Owned Firms</i> , Fed. Res. Bank of Atlanta (Dec. 2019).....	10
<i>What is the Small Business Finance Association?</i> , SBFA, https://sbfassociation.org/	21
Eric Weaver, <i>Unaffordable and Unsustainable: The New Business Lending on Main Street</i> , Opportunity Fund (May 2016)	11, 16
Barbara Weltman, <i>10 Years After the Financial Crisis: The Impact on Small Business</i> , Investopedia (Feb. 27, 2023)	7
Ben Wieder, <i>Even Finance Whizzes Say It’s Impossible to Compare Online Small Business Loan Options</i> , McClatchy DC (June 19, 2023)	9, 19
Ben Wieder, <i>Their Bakery Faced a Cash Crisis. The Solution Nearly Cost Them the Business.</i> , McClatchy DC (July 5, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
Ann Marie Wiersch, Barbara Lipman, Kim Wilson & Lucas Misera, <i>Clicking for Credit: Experiences of Online Lender Applicants from the Small Business Credit Survey</i> , Fed. Res. Bank of Cleveland (Aug. 16, 2022).....	15, 18
Becky Yerak, <i>An Easy Financing Source Pushes Some Small Businesses Into Bankruptcy</i> , Wall Street J. (Feb. 19, 2024).....	16
